1.  For 2021 and 2020, the healthcare cost trend rates were 4.97% and 5.07%, respectively, decreasing progressively to a rate of 4.00%

by 2040.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Canada Post Corporation 2021 Annual Report  110

The average life expectancies used in the measurement of the defined benefit obligations for the
significant plans were as follows:

Average life expectancies As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020

Life expectancy1 at age 60 at December 31, 2021, and 2020
(in years):

Males 26 26
Females 29 29

Life expectancy1 at age 60 at December 31, 2041, and 2040
(in years):

Males 27 27
Females 30 30

1. The average life expectancies are based on the Canadian Institute of Actuaries’ Final Report on Canadian Pensioners Mortality (CPM),
more specifically the CPM 2014 Private Sector Mortality Tables with the CPM improvement scale B. A study of Canada Post pension
plan experience was performed in 2019, the results of which show that these unadjusted tables give the best agreement with past
experience.

(h)  Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the significant actuarial assumptions on the Group of Companies’
defined benefit obligations was as follows:
(in millions)

Sensitivity analysis

As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020

Pension
benefit plan

Other
benefit plans Total

Pension
benefit plans

Other
benefit

plans Total

Discount rate sensitivity:
0.5% increase in discount rate (2,482) (310) (2,792) (2,671) (356) (3,027)
0.5% decrease in discount rate 2,704 352 3,056 3,032 406 3,438

Consumer price index (CPI) sensitivity:
0.25% increase in CPI 1,085 35 1,120 1,191 43 1,234
0.25% decrease in CPI (1,049) (33) (1,082) (1,150) (41) (1,191)

Mortality table sensitivity:
10% increase in mortality tables (761) (90) (851) (851) (110) (961)
10% decrease in mortality tables 780 105 885 873 128 1,001

Healthcare cost trend rate sensitivity:
1% increase in healthcare trend rates N/A 498 498 N/A 641 641
1% decrease in healthcare trend rates N/A (388) (388) N/A (491) (491)

This sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and must be used with caution. Changes in amounts based
on these variations in assumptions generally cannot be extrapolated because the relationship of
the change in assumptions to the change in amounts may not be linear. The sensitivity analysis
has been calculated independently of changes in other significant assumptions. Changes in one
factor may result in changes in another, which could amplify or reduce certain sensitivities.
Methods used in determining this sensitivity analysis are consistent with those used to determine
the pension and other benefit plan obligations in 2020.